

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION  
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal  
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney  
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO PTP'S OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE ORDER AND  
DECISION ON PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	1
III. ANALYSIS.....	4
A. THE WINERIES MAY TAKE DISCOVERY FROM PTP.....	6
1. THIS COURT’S ORDER ALLOWS THE WINERIES TO TAKE DISCOVERY .....	6
2. PTP PRODUCED DOCUMENTS AND RESPONDED TO THE WINERIES INTERROGATORIES, SO IT WAIVED ANY OBJECTION IT MAY HAVE HAD .....	7
3. PTP MUST PRODUCE NEWLY IDENTIFIED WITNESSES FOR DEPOSITIONS .....	7
B. WHILE THE WINERIES ARE SEEKING DISCOVERY INTO THE TRUTH OR FALSITY OF PTP’S REPRESENTATIONS TO THE COURT AT THE INTERVENTION STAGE, THE SAME PROOFS GO TO PTP’S OWN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.....	8
C. THE ORDER TO SEARCH AGAIN WAS REASONABLE.....	9
1. THE ORDER TO SEARCH FOR TEXT MESSAGES SHOULD NOT BE BURDENSOME BECAUSE PTP ONLY HAS 11 MEMBERS .....	9
2. PTP NEVER SEARCHED FOR DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO RFP 11, SO MAGISTRATE JUDGE KENT’S ORDER COMPELLING THE SEARCH WAS REASONABLE.....	10
3. PTP NEVER SEARCHED FOR RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS TO RFP 15 .....	11
D. PTP MUST PRODUCE A PRIVILEGE LOG .....	11
1. THE TIME PERIOD FOR THE LOG IS REASONABLE.....	11
2. COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN PTP’S ATTORNEYS AND THE TOWNSHIP’S ATTORNEYS CANNOT BE PRIVILEGED; IF THEY WERE, PTP HAD NO BASIS TO INTERVENE AND MUST BE DISMISSED AS A DEFENDANT .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	13
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of University of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2008) (reversed on other grounds) .....	9
<i>Diorio v. TMI Hosp.</i> , 2017 WL 1399869 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 19, 2017).....	5
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Bevin</i> , 2018 WL 10229473 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2018).....	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 156 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Heights Cmty. Cong. v. Hilltop Realty, Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Hyland v. Homeservices of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1680109 (W.D. Ky. May 14, 2012).....	6
<i>JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 456479 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2006).....	5
<i>Kovats v. State of Michigan</i> , 2008 WL 2095423 (W.D. Mich. May 16, 2008) .....	5
<i>Meese v. Eaton Mfg. Co.</i> , 35 F.R.D. 162 (N.D. Ohio 1964) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Erickson</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00219, 2022 WL 17184308 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2022) (“Moore knows that discovery is a two-way street, knows he must participate, and knows that depositions are part of discovery.”).....	7
<i>Morgan v McDonough</i> , 726 F.2d 11, 14 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>VanDiver v. Martin</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	6, 7, 11

*Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan*,  
41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022) .....12

*Younger Mfg. Co. v. Kaenon, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 11338146 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2008).....12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....4

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....11, 14
